ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE AMENDING HAYWARD MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 10-1.3510 ET SEQ., ZONING ORDINANCE USES AND ACTIVITIES DEFINED, RELATED TO UNATTENDED COLLECTION BOXES

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. The City Council incorporates by reference the findings contained in Resolution, approving the text changes requested in Zoning Text Amendment Application 2015-00056.
Section 2. Zoning Ordinance Section 10-1.3510, Uses and Activities Defined, is hereby amended to add a text reference to Unattended Collection Boxes in its unique location in alphabetical order within the section, to conform to the City's standards and regulations governing Unattended Collection Boxes introduced herewith.
UNATTENDED COLLECTION BOXES. Unattended collection box shall mean any unattended container, receptacle or similar device that is located on any lot within the city that is used for soliciting and collecting donations of clothing and other salvageable personal property. See General Regulations Section 10.1-2735.i. "Recycling Facilities" for specific regulations.
Section 3. Severance. Should any part of this ordinance be declared by a final decision by a court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional, invalid, or beyond the authority of the City, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this ordinance, which shall continue in full force and effect, provided that the remainder of the ordinance, absent the unexcised portion, can be reasonably interpreted to give effect to the intentions of the City Council.
Section 4. In accordance with the provisions of Section 620 of the City Charter, this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.
INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Hayward,
held the day of, 2015 by Council Member
ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Hayward, held

the_____ day of ______, 2015, by the following votes of members of said City Council.

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
APPROVED:
DATE:
ATTEST: City Clerk of the City of Hayward
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney of the City of Hayward